










Expenses: Expenses:

Date Cheque Payable to Amount Date Cheque Payable to Amount

2025-09-16 360 Ava Finley- PAC Bursary 500.00$              

2025-09-17 361 Pizza hut 401.31$              

2025-09-24 362 Pizza hut 382.20$              

2025-10-01 363 Pizza hut 382.20$              

2025-10-01 364 Harpinder Brar 544.45$              Subtotal -$                              

2025-10-01 365 Pizza Factory 1,151.33$           

Income:

Date Cheque Income from Amount

2025-10-02 Direct Deposit Gaming grant 14,920.00$                 

Subtotal 14,920.00$                 

Previous Balance as of 11,266.68$                 

Less Current Month's Expenses -$                              

Add Current Month's Income 14,920.00$                 

Current Balance 26,186.68$                 

Subtotal 3,361.49$           26,186.68$                 

Income:

Date Cheque Income from Amount

2025-09-16 Hot lunch deposit 458.10$              

2025-09-23 Hot lunch deposit 1,580.55$           

2025-09-29 Hot lunch deposit 1,158.37$           

2025-10-10 Hot lunch deposit 1,710.05$           Pre- Approved expenses Amount Used $

Staff Apprecation X-mas 1,000.00$         

Year end staff lunch 1,000.00$         

Hot lunch Supplies 500.00$            

Scholarships 5,000.00$         

Misc 250.00$            

Grade 12 Gard 1,500.00$         

Grade 5 Grad 500.00$            

Contingency funds 200.00$            

9,950.00$         

Vaisakhi Donations Carry forward: Running total:

2022-2023 school year 750.00$            

2023-2024 school year 355.00$            1,105.00$                   

2024-2025 school year (698.00)$           407.00$                       

Subtotal 4,907.07$           

25,138.44

3,361.49$           

4,907.07$           

26,684.02$        

26,684.02$        
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ATS PAC – Martens Street Supportive Housing Update at PAC Meeting: October 2025 
 
Background 
Since our last PAC meeting on September 9, ATS PAC has been actively advocating for the 
safety and well-being of our students regarding the proposed BC Housing supportive 
housing project on Martens Street, located directly across from our school. 
Our key concern remains the inclusion of a safe consumption room within the project and 
its proximity to a school zone. 
We are not opposed to supportive housing, but this location is not appropriate for this 
type of project. 

 
Our Main Requests 

1. That the Province and BC Housing withdraw the Martens Street location as a 
supportive housing site with a safe consumption room. 

2. That the City of Abbotsford deny any development permit for this project on the 
basis that it conflicts with City bylaws and community safety standards. 

3. That all levels of government—BC Housing, the Province, City Council, School 
Board and the School District—meet together with the ATS PAC and administration 
to ensure transparency and collaboration on next steps. 

4. Consideration of alternative, appropriate uses for the site (e.g., seniors’ housing 
for those without addiction issues, women’s shelter). 

 
Who We Have Contacted 

• BC Housing (Community Relations Team) – ongoing correspondence 
• City of Abbotsford – Senior Manager of Homelessness and City Development 
• Mayor and City Council – including direct meetings and email communications 
• MLA Bruce Banman (Abbotsford South) – meeting held 
• MLA Harman Bhangu (Langley–Abbotsford) – meeting scheduled  
• MP Brad Vis (Mission–Matsqui–Abbotsford) – meeting held 
• MP Sukhman Gill (Langley–Aldergrove) – meeting scheduled 
• Ministry of Housing and Municipal Affairs (Hon. Christine Boyle) – response 

received from Senior Advisor 
• Premier’s Office and Minister of Public Safety and Solicitor General – letters sent 

requesting their involvement 
 

Meetings Held So Far 
• City Councillor Dave Sidhu – productive discussion about process, transparency, 

and City’s authority to deny permits. 
• MLA Bruce Banman (Abbotsford South) – productive discussion about what 

parents can do, potential housing alternatives for this location, Provincial petition, 
and information on a similar project in Richmond which was denied by City with 
community pressure (he will connect PAC to them). 

• MP Brad Vis – very positive meeting. 
o He expressed full support for our position. 



o Will write letters to the City and the Province opposing the current location. 
o Will raise this issue federally during Question Period. 
o Requested a Federal petition (separate from our current online one). 

▪ Minimum 30 handwritten signatures required, but more is 
encouraged. 

▪ Once the petition is received from his office, we will collect 
signatures quickly (at school pickup/drop-off, meetups, or at our 
PAC meeting). 

 
Upcoming Meetings 

• MLA Harman Bhangu (Langley–Abbotsford) – date confirmed 
• MP Sukhman Gill (Langley–Aldergrove) – date confirmed 
• Continuing outreach to: 

o Minister Christine Province 
o BC Housing 
o City of Abbotsford Council and Planning 

 
Community Support 

• Our online petition continues to grow, currently at 839 signatures and thoughtful 
comments from parents and community members expressing strong opposition to 
the Martens Street location. 

• The concerns raised include: 
o Student and community safety 
o Lack of transparency and consultation 
o Inappropriate site selection (no nearby amenities) 
o Contradiction with BC Housing’s own site selection criteria 

 
Next Steps 

• Continue collecting signatures for the federal petition once forms are received. 
• Follow up with MLA Bhangu and MP Gill for provincial-level advocacy. 
• Continue pressing for transparency from the City on BC Housing’s application 

details. 
• Maintain communication with BC Housing, Province and the City for clarity and 

accountability. 
• Encourage families to stay engaged, attend PAC meetings, email the City, BC 

Housing and Province (contact information attached below) and share updates 
within the community. 

 
Key Message 
We strongly support the need for safe and supportive housing in our community—but not 
at the expense of our children’s safety. 
The Martens Street location is not suitable for a supportive housing project with a safe 
consumption room. We are asking for leadership, transparency, and accountability from all 



levels of government to ensure that this project is relocated to a safer and more 
appropriate site. 

Contacts 
Position Name Email address 

Minister for Education  Lisa Beare  
ECC.Minister@gov.bc.ca 

Lisa.Beare.MLA@leg.bc.ca 

Minister for Housing  Christine Boyle 
HMA.Minister@gov.bc.ca 

Christine.Boyle.MLA@leg.bc.ca 

Minister for Transportation  Mike Farnworth  
TT.Minister@gov.bc.ca 

Mike.Farnworth.MLA@leg.bc.ca 

Minister for Public Safety and Solicitor 
General 

Nina Krueger 
PSSG.Minister@gov.bc.ca 

Premier  David Eby 
david.eby.MLA@leg.bc.ca 

premier@gov.bc.ca 
MP - Mission-Matsqui-Abbotsford Brad Vis brad.vis@parl.gc.ca 

MP - Abbotsford, South Langley Sukhman Gill sukhman.gill@parl.gc.ca 

MLA - Langley-Abbotsford Harman Bhangu Harman.Bhangu.MLA@leg.bc.ca  

MLA - Abbotsford West Korky Neufeld Korky.Neufeld.MLA@leg.bc.ca  

MLA - Abbotsford South Bruce Banman Bruce.Banman.MLA@leg.bc.ca 

MLA - Abbotsford-Mission Reann Gasper Reann.Gasper.MLA@leg.bc.ca  

Abbotsford Mayor Ross Siemens mayorsiemens@abbotsford.ca 

Abbotsford Councillor Les Barkman lbarkman@abbotsford.ca 

Abbotsford Councillor Kelly Chahal kchahal@abbotsford.ca 

Abbotsford Councillor Patricia Driessen pdriessen@abbotsford.ca 

Abbotsford Councillor Simon Gibson sgibson@abbotsford.ca  

Abbotsford Councillor Dave Loewen dfloewen@abbotsford.ca 

Abbotsford Councillor Patricia Ross pross@abbotsford.ca  

Abbotsford Councillor Dave Sidhu dsidhu@abbotsford.ca 

Abbotsford Councillor Mark Warkentin mawarkentin@abbotsford.ca  

General Manager of Engineering - City of 
Abbotsford  Peter Sparanes PSparanese@abbotsford.ca  

Abbotsford Council members Group email councilmembers@abbotsford.ca  

Abbotsford School Board Chair Shirley Wilson shirley.wilson@abbyschools.ca 

Abbotsford School Board Vice-Chair Preet Rai preet.rai@abbyschools.ca 

Abbotsford School Board Trustee Rupi Kanda-Rajwan rupi.kanda-rajwan@abbyschools.ca 

Abbotsford School Board Trustee Stan Petersen stan.petersen@abbyschools.ca 

Abbotsford School Board Trustee Mike Rauch mike.rauch@abbyschools.ca  

Abbotsford School Board Trustee Jared White jared.white@abbyschools.ca  

Abbotsford District PAC   dpac.sd34@gmail.com 

Prime Minister Mark Carney mark.carney@parl.gc.ca  

Opposition leader Pierre Poilievre pierre.poilievre@parl.gc.ca 
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